

Nos. 10-3079, 10-3080

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JARON BRICE,

Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Case Nos. 1:05-mc-00405 and 1:05-mc-00406*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Counsel for *amicus curiae*:
Lucy A. Dalglish
Gregg P. Leslie
Derek D. Green
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100
ldalglish@rcfp.org

**PANEL OPINION, CERTIFICATE OF
PARTIES AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to D.C. Cir. R. 26.1 and 35(c), *amicus* states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 2

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Public oversight is of vital importance to historically open court
 proceedings in which a person’s liberty interest is at stake. 5

 II. This Court should accept rehearing or *en banc* review to ensure that court
 proceedings subject to a First Amendment right of access are not closed
 without exploring less-drastic alternatives. 9

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
* <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5–6
<i>In re Application of the United States for a Material Witness Warrant</i> 213 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7
<i>In re Application of the United States for Material Witness Warrant</i> 214 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7, 8–9
<i>In re Grand Jury Material Witness Detention</i> 271 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Or. 2003)	8–9
* <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise I”)</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	5, 10–11, 12, 13
* <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
* <i>The Washington Post v. Robinson</i> 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5, 6

Statute

18 U.S.C. § 3144 (2006)	7
